

a

SLP(C)No. 17535 OF 2002
ITEM No.27

Court No. 8

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.17535/2002

(From the judgement and order dated 10/05/2002 in FAO 130/97
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

JAININDER JAIN & ANR.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

REGISTRAR OF TRADE MARKS & ORS. Respondent (s)
(With Appln(s). for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment
and exemption from filing O.T. and stay and with prayer for interim
relief)

With

SLP(C)No.18142/2002
(With appln. for exemption from filing C/C of the impugned judgment
and with prayer for interim relief)

T.P.(C) No.197/2003
(With appln. for stay and office report)

T.P.(C) No.198/2003
(With appln. for stay and office report)

T.P.(C) No.207/2003
(With appln. for stay and office report)

T.P.(C) No.203/2003
(With appln. for stay and c/delay in filing counter affidavit and
office report)

Date : 08/09/2003 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.N. VARIAVA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, ASG
Mr. Anip Sachthey, Adv.

Mr. Shrinivas R.Khalap, Adv.
Ms. E.Venu Kumar, Adv.

- 2 -

For Respondent (s)Mr. Sudhir Chandra, Agarwalla, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Mahendra Rana, Adv.
Mr. D.N.Ray, Adv.
Mr. Amarjit Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Sumita Ray, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

S.L.P. (C) Nos. 17535 and 18142 of 2002
Having heard the parties at great length.
We see no reason to interfere.
The Special Leave Petitions are dismissed.

Transfer Petition (C) Nos. 197, 198 and 203 of 2003
The Transfer Petitions are allowed in terms of the signed order.

Transfer Petition (C) No. 207 of 2003
Adjourned for three months

Anita
(Jasbir Singh)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 197 OF 2003

Jaininder Jain & Ors. ... Petitioner (s)

Versus

Arihant Jain & Ors. ... Respondent (s)

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 198 OF 2003

Jaininder Jain & Ors. ... Petitioner (s)

Versus

Arihant Jain & Ors. ... Respondent (s)

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 203 OF 2003

Kiran Jain ... Petitioner (s)

Versus

Janki Das Jain & Ors. ... Respondent (s)

O R D E R

Having heard the learned counsel for the parties and considering that the subject matter of these transfer petitions are similar and will depend on the rectification suit which is filed in the High Court of Delhi, we allow these transfer petitions in terms of prayer A of the respective transfer petitions. We also transfer petitions bearing Diary Numbers 22007, 22012, 22016 and 22019 of 2003. Learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the

respondents states that his instructing Advocate shall give the proper numbers on receiving the same.

These Transfer Petitions are allowed accordingly.

.....J.

(S.N.Variava)

.....J.

(H.K.Sema)

New Delhi,
September 08, 2003.